
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE 

 )  
In re: ) Chapter 11 
 )  
BOXED, INC., et al.,1 ) 

) 
Case No. 23-10397 (BLS) 

    ) (Jointly Administered) 
Debtors )  

 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND REQUEST FOR  

SERVICE OF NOTICE AND PLEADINGS 
 

The Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts, Revenue Accounting Division (the "Texas 

Comptroller"), hereby gives notice of its appearance in the case pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 9010 

by and through the undersigned counsel:  

Christopher S. Murphy 
Assistant Attorney General 

christopher.murphy@oag.texas.gov 
c/o Sherri K. Simpson, Paralegal 
sherri.simpson@oag.texas.gov 

Attorney General's Office 
Bankruptcy & Collections Division 

P.O. Box 12548 
Austin, TX  78711-2548 

 
 The Texas Comptroller respectfully requests through its counsel that it be served with 

copies of all notices and other documents issued by the Clerk of the Court and all other pleadings 

and notices to parties in interest filed by Debtor, the Creditors' Committee, or any other interested 

parties in this case, including disclosure statements and/or schedules, in accordance with 

 
1  The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification 
number are: Boxed, Inc. (6188); Boxed, LLC (8041); Jubilant LLC (2107); Ashbrook Commerce Solutions LLC 
(4046); and BOXED MAX LLC (5987). The Debtors’ service address is 61 Broadway, Floor 30, New York, NY 
10006. 
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Bankruptcy Rules 2002, 3017, and 9013 and any other Bankruptcy Rules or local rules governing 

notice. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

KEN PAXTON 
Attorney General of Texas 

 
BRENT WEBSTER 
First Assistant Attorney General 

 
GRANT DORFMAN 
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General 
 
SHAWN E. COWLES 
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 
 
RACHEL R. OBALDO 
Assistant Attorney General 
Chief, Bankruptcy & Collections Division 
 
/s/ Christopher S. Murphy        
CHRISTOPHER S. MURPHY 
Texas State Bar No. 24079031 
Assistant Attorney General 
Bankruptcy & Collections Division  
P. O. Box 12548 
Austin, TX 78711-2548 
Telephone:  (512) 475-4562 
Facsimile:  (512) 936-1409 
christopher.murphy@oag.texas.gov  
 
ATTORNEYS FOR THE TEXAS 
COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I certify that on April 12, 2023, a true copy of the foregoing was served by the method and 
on the following parties as indicated: 

 
By First Class Mail: 
 
Boxed, Inc. 
61 Broadway, 30th FL 
New York, NY 10006 
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By Electronic Means as listed on the Court’s ECF Noticing System: 

• Richard Michael Beck rbeck@klehr.com, lstanton@klehr.com 
• Karen C. Bifferato kbifferato@connollygallagher.com 
• M. Blake Cleary bcleary@potteranderson.com, 

lhuber@potteranderson.com;mdero@potteranderson.com;bankruptcy@potteranderson.com 
• Raniero D'Aversa rdaversa@orrick.com, lmetzger@orrick.com;mperrigino@orrick.com 
• Epiq Corporate Restructuring, LLC rjacobs@ecf.epiqsystems.com 
• L. Katherine Good kgood@potteranderson.com 
• Benjamin A. Hackman benjamin.a.hackman@usdoj.gov 
• Andrew J Kelly akelly@kbtlaw.com 
• Joseph H Lemkin jlemkin@stark-stark.com 
• Marcy J. McLaughlin Smith Marcy.Smith@troutman.com, 

wlbank@troutman.com;Monica.Molitor@troutman.com 
• Dennis A. Meloro melorod@gtlaw.com, 

bankruptcydel@gtlaw.com;melorod@gtlaw.com;dennis-meloro-3182@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Katelin Ann Morales kmorales@potteranderson.com, 

lhuber@potteranderson.com;mdero@potteranderson.com;bankruptcy@potteranderson.com 
• Edward Patrick O'Brien eobrien@cszlaw.com 
• Domenic E. Pacitti dpacitti@klehr.com 
• Nicholas Alexander Pasalides npasalides@eckertseamans.com 
• Reliable Companies gmatthews@reliable-co.com 
• Sameen Rizvi srizvi@potteranderson.com, 

lhuber@potteranderson.com;bankruptcy@potteranderson.com;mdero@potteranderson.com 
• Jeremy William Ryan jryan@potteranderson.com, 

bankruptcy@potteranderson.com;lhuber@potteranderson.com;mdero@potteranderson.com 
• U.S. Trustee USTPRegion03.WL.ECF@USDOJ.GOV 
• Sally E. Veghte sveghte@klehr.com 

 
 
       /s/ Sherri K. Simpson    
       Sherri K. Simpson 
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